

Miscellaneous Docket No. 21-148

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

IN RE DISH NETWORK L.L.C.,

Petitioner.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas
No. 6:19-cv-00716-ADA, Hon. Alan D Albright

**DISH NETWORK L.L.C.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Clement Roberts
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

Alyssa Caridis
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
777 South Figueroa Street
Suite 3200
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Eric A. Shumsky
Elizabeth R. Cruikshank
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400

Alyssa Barnard-Yanni
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
701 5th Avenue
Suite 5600
Seattle, WA 98104

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court Clearly Abused Its Discretion In Evaluating The Private-Interest Factors.....	3
A. Witness convenience and compulsory process.....	3
B. Access to sources of proof.	9
C. Co-pending litigation.	11
II. The District Court Clearly Abused Its Discretion In Evaluating The Public-Interest Factors.....	16
A. Local interest.	16
B. Court congestion.	17
III. BBiTV’s Additional Arguments Lack Merit.....	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Acer Am.</i> , 626 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	6, 16
<i>In re Apple</i> , 818 F. App'x 1001 (Fed Cir. 2020)	5, 11
<i>In re Apple</i> , 979 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	16, 17, 18
<i>Battle ex rel. Battle v. Memorial Hosp. at Gulfport</i> , 228 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	6
<i>In re Canrig Drilling Tech.</i> , 2015 WL 10936672 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 7, 2015)	16
<i>In re Genentech</i> , 566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	9, 10, 11
<i>In re Google</i> , 2017 WL 977038 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 23, 2017)	12, 13, 16
<i>In re Hoffman-La Roche</i> , 587 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	17
<i>In re HP</i> , 2018 WL 4692486 (Fed. Cir. Sept. 25, 2018)	6
<i>Indusoft v. Taccolini</i> , 560 F. App'x 245 (5th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>In re Nintendo</i> , 589 F.3d 1194 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	3

TC Heartland v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands,
137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017) 14

In re TS Tech USA,
551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 9

In re Vicor,
493 F. App'x 59 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 15

In re Vistaprint,
628 F.3d at 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 1, 2, 3, 13, 14, 15

In re Volkswagen of Am.,
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 3

In re Volkswagen of Am.,
566 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 16

In re Zimmer Holdings,
609 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2010) 13, 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1400(b) 14, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 1, 2, 4, 14, 19

Other Authorities

Amended Order Setting Trial and Trial Preparation
Conference, *Harris v. Falcon Sch. Dist. 49*, No. 18-CV-
2310 (D. Colo. April 10, 2020), ECF No. 81 19

Complaint, *Broadband iTV v. Amazon.com*, No. 20-CV-921
(W.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2020), ECF No. 1 12

District of Colorado, District Court General Order 2021-3
(Feb. 12, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/6ycfdra4> 18

Infringement Contentions for U.S. Patent No. 9,648,388,
Broadband iTV v. DISH Network, No. 19-CV-716 (W.D.
Tex. May 14, 2021), ECF No. 84-4 11
